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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.
As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97
State of Arkansas
815t General Assembly A Bill ACT 688 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 SENATE BILL 198

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
“AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR PERSONAL SERVI CES AND
OPERATI NG EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE UNI VERSI TY FOR
THE BI ENNI AL PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS STATE
UNI VERSI TY APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997- 99
BI ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Arkansas State University for the 1997-99 bi ennium the follow ng maxi num
nunber of regul ar enpl oyees whose sal aries shall be governed by the provisions
of the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-201
et seq.), or its successor, and all |laws anmendatory thereto. Provided,
however, that any position to which a specific maxi mum annual salary is set
out herein in dollars, shall be exenpt fromthe provisions of said Uniform
Classification and Conpensation Act. All persons occupying positions
aut horized herein are hereby governed by the provisions of the Regul ar

Sal ari es Procedures and Restrictions Act (Arkansas Code 621-5-101), or its

successor.
Maxi mum Annual
Maxi mum Sal ary Rate
ltem C ass No. of Fi scal Years
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97
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1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)
25a)
26)
27)
28)
29)
30)
31)

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ADM NI STRATI VE POSI Tl ONS

Presi dent, Arkansas State University
Vice-Pres. for Academic Affairs
Vice-Pres. for Finance & Admin.
Vice-Pres. for Inst. Advancenent
Vice-Pres. for Student Affairs
Vice-Pres. for Univ. Relations
Dean of Graduate School

Dean of School s

Assoc. Vice-President

Executive Asst. to President
Director of Delta Studies
Director of Library

Director of Computer Services
Coord. of Organized Research
Director of Prof. Educ. Prograns
General Counsel

Controller

Dean of Conti nuing Education
Director of International Prograns
Assoc. Dean of Schools

Di rector of Devel opnent

Director of Agricultural Research
Asst. Vice-Pres. for Facilities
Dir. of Covernmental Relations
Asst. Vice-Pres. for Administration
Asst. Vice-President for Business
Regi strar

Di rector of Counseling

Director of Planned G ving

Ar chi vi st

Coord. of Non-Credit Activity
Coord. O f-Canmpus Courses
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$125, 002
105, 769
102, 566
100, 964
100, 964
100, 964

97, 759
97, 759
88, 379
88, 379
86, 808
86, 808
85, 502
84, 045
84, 045
78, 846
78,526
78,418
78, 316
77,769
76, 924
74,523
73,767
73,586
71,379
71,379
70, 426
69, 661
69, 661
65, 919
65, 919
65, 919

SB 198

$128, 502
108, 731
105, 438
103, 791
103, 791
103, 791
100, 496
100, 496

90, 854
90, 854
89, 239
89, 239
87,896
86, 398
86, 398
81, 054
80, 725
80, 614
80, 509
79, 947
79,078
76,610
75, 832
75, 646
73,378
73,378
72,398
71,612
71,612
67, 765
67, 765
67, 765
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

32)
33)
34)
35)
36)
37)
38)
39)
40)
41)
42)
43)
44)
45)
46)
47)
48)
49)
50)
51)
52)
53)
54)
55)
56)
57)
58)
59)
60)
61)
6la)
62)
63)
63a)
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Dean of Student Affairs

Di rector of Miseum

Director of Trio Prograns

Assoc. Dir. of Devel opnent

Director of Annual G ving/ Al umi
Director of Institutional Research
Di rector of Student Aid

Di rector of Univ. Conmunications
Di rector of Student Health Services
Busi ness Manager

Treasurer

Annual Fund Coor di nat or

Assoc. Dean of Student Affairs

Di rector of Admi ssions

Comput er Net wor k Coor di nat or

Asst. to the VP of Academic Affairs
Di rector of Budget

Comuni cati ons Speci al i st

Assoc. Dir. of Tutorial Services
Director of Upward Bound

Dir. of Pub. & Creative. Svcs.

I nternal Auditor

Dir. of Student Activities

Asst. Dir. International Prograns
Asst. Dean of Students

Director of Disability Services
Asst. Dir. of Adm ssions

Asst. Dir. Records

Dir. of Chem cal Hygiene

Assoc. Dir. of Student Aid

Coord. of ASU Corm Coll. Deg. Ctrs.
Asst. Dir. of Inst. Research
Assoc. for Administration

Asst. Dir. Student Health Center

( 64) Conservator
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65, 919
65, 919
64, 953
64, 411
64, 411
63, 811
63, 475
61, 304
61,013
59, 344
59, 344
59, 015
59, 000
59, 000
57, 693
57, 360
56, 517
54,196
50, 638
50, 638
50, 483
48, 930
48, 799
48, 076
47, 494
47, 494
47, 357
47, 357
47, 357
44, 188
44, 188
44, 188
43, 676
42, 881
38, 974

SB 198

67, 765
67, 765
66, 772
66, 215
66, 215
65, 598
65, 252
63, 021
62,721
61, 006
61, 006
60, 667
60, 652
60, 652
59, 308
58, 966
58, 099
55, 713
52, 056
52, 056
51, 897
50, 300
50, 165
49, 422
48, 824
48, 824
48, 683
48, 683
48, 683
45, 425
45, 425
45, 425
44,899
44,082
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

40, 065
( 65) Academ c Advi ser

( 66) Asst. Dir. of Small Bus. Dvl pmt.

Cent er

TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL

CLASSI FI ED POSI Tl ONS

( 67) Asst. Dir. of Comp. Svcs. |11
ASU Dir. of Public Safety

DP Producti on Manager |l - Inst.
( 68) Systens Analyst IIl - Inst.

DP Network Manager |1l - Inst.

Systens Programmer 111l - Inst.

( 69) Asst. Controller

Asst. Purchasi ng Adm ni strator

Dat a Base Coordinator Il - Inst.

ASU Construction Coordi nator

ASU Engi neer Comm Facilities Dir.

ASU Pur chasi ng Agent

DP Production Manager | - Inst.
( 70) ASU Asst. Dir. of Physical Plant

ASU Director of Farm ng
DP Network Tech. Ill - Inst.

Conput er Support Spec. Il - Inst.

ASU Engi neer/ Desi gn Speci al i st

I nst.

Career Plng. & Placenent Coordi nator

DP Operations Supv. IIl - Inst.
Systens Analyst Il - Inst.
Systens Programmer |l - Inst.

(  71) Accounting Supervisor 11
Devel oprment Speci al i st

HE Public Safety Conmander |

I nst. Personnel Services Manager

( 72) Asst. Dir. of Financial Aid
ASU Asst. Director of Farm ng

B R R R R R DN OO R RPN R R R R R PR RPBR RPR R P NP RPRNPRPR P ®

SB 198
38, 463 39, 540
38, 215 39, 285

GRADE 25

GRADE 24

GRADE 23

GRADE 22

GRADE 21

GRADE 20
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

Accounti ng Supervisor |

ASU Dir. of Housekeeping

ASU Payrol | Services Manhager
Edi t or

ASU Student Accounts O ficer
Conmput er Support Spec. Il - Inst.
Counsel or 1|1

DP Network Tech. Il - Inst.
Cur at or

I nstrunentati on Engi neer

Pl ant Mai nt enance Coor di nat or

Program Coor di nat or

Systens Analyst | - Inst.
Systens Programmer | - Inst.
( 73) Applications Programrer |l - Inst.

Career Planning & Placenment Adviser

Coordi nator of Infornation Services

DP Operations Supv. Il - Inst.
Buyer
Radi o Program Director
Skill ed Trades Foreman
( 74) Account ant
Assi stant Regi strar
ASU Dir. of Vending Operations
Conput er Support Spec. | - Inst.

Construction & Maint. Project Estimator

Coordi nator of Alumi Affairs
Counsel or |

DP Network Tech. | - Inst.
Financial Aid Oficer Il

HE Public Safety O ficer Il
Payrol | Services Speciali st
Personnel Assistant Il - Inst.
Pl ant Warehouse Foreman

Pub. & Student Recruit. Spec. I
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SB 198

GRADE 19

GRADE 18
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

(

75)

76)

77)

78)

Radi o Producti on Engi neer
Saf ety Supervi sor
Skilled Trades Supervi sor

Adm ni strative Assistant |1

Applications Programrer | - |nst.

DP Operations Supervisor | -
Farm Foreman - Institutiona
Graphic Artist 11

I nstrunmentation Technician 11
Landscape Supervisor ||
Museum Exhi bit Speci al i st
Museum Regi strar

Radi o News Director

Skill ed Trades Worker

Tel ecommuni cati on Coor di nat or
Tel ephone Techni ci an

TV Engi neer

Comput er Technician Il - Inst.

Coor di nat or of Housekeepi ng
HE Public Safety O ficer |
Phot ogr apher Il - Inst.

Pl ant Warehouse Asst. Foreman
Accounting Tech. 1|1

Account s Supervi sor

Admini strative Assistant |
Adm ni strative O fice Supv.

Asst. Purchasi ng Agent

Comput er Lab. Tech. Il - Inst.

Farm Mai nt. Mechanic

I nstrument ati on Techni ci an
Laborat ory Coor di nat or
Payrol |l O ficer

Pest Control Tech.
Research Assi st ant

Adm ni strative Secretary
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SB 198

GRADE 17

GRADE 16

GRADE 15

GRADE 14
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

( 79

( 80)

(81

( 82

( 83)

( 84)

Architectural Draftsman
Comput er Technician |I - Inst.
Li brary Academ c Tech. 111
Personnel Assistant | - Inst.
Radi o Announcer

Boi | er Oper at or

Comput er Lab. Tech. | - Inst.
Data Entry Operator Supervisor
Head Cashi er

Secretary 11

Veteran's Aid Assistant
Accounting Tech. |

At hl eti c Equi pnrent Supervi sor
Comput er Tech. Trainee - Inst.
HE Public Safety Di spatcher
Li brary Academ c Tech. I
Regi strar's Assi stant

Agricul tural Lab Technician
Speci al Events Worker
Apprentice Tradesman

Audi ovi sual Lab Assi st ant
Cashier 11

Heavy Equi prent Oper at or

Pur chasi ng Assi st ant
Secretary |

Shi ppi ng & Receiving Cerk
Clerk Typi st

Data Entry Speciali st

I nventory Control Cerk

Li brary Academ c Tech. |
Recepti oni st

Bookkeeper Assi st ant

Laboratory Assistant |

Bl dg./ Equi p. Maint. Repairman ||

Cust odi al Supervisor 11

10

w
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64
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SB 198

GRADE 13

GRADE 12

GRADE 11

GRADE 10

GRADE 09

GRADE 08
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

85)

86)

87)
88)

89)

90)
91)

92)
93)
94)
95)

96)

Equi prent  Oper at or
Far m Wor ker

Messenger Supervi sor

Mai nt. Worker Supervi sor
Ofice Clerk

Swi t chboard Operator |

Bl dg./ Equi p. Maint. Repairmn |
Cust odi al Supervisor |
Mai nt. Worker 11

Cust odi al Worker 1|1

Mai nt. Worker |

Cust odi al Worker |

Stock Clerk

I N N T T = T =)}
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TWELVE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C PCSI TI ONS

Depart nent Chairperson 28
Facul ty 34
Pr of essor
Assoc. Professor
Asst. Professor
I nstructor
Research Associ ate 4
Asst. Library Director
Li brari an 16
Resear ch Assi st ant 10

NI NE MONTH EDUCATI ONAL AND GENERAL
ACADEM C PCSI TI ONS

Facul ty 402
Di stingui shed Professor
Pr of essor

Assoc. Professor

SB 198
GRADE 07
GRADE 06
GRADE 05
GRADE 04
GRADE 03
$ 91, 348 $ 93,906
89, 746 92, 259
83, 335 85, 668
70,516 72,490
57, 693 59, 308
65, 858 67,702
50, 073 51, 475
50, 073 51, 475
38, 877 39, 966
$100, 877 $103, 702
88, 144 90, 612
76,923 79, 077
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

Asst. Professor
I nstructor
( 97) Part-Time Faculty
( 98) Graduate Assi stant

TWELVE MONTH AUXI LI ARY ENTERPRI SES
NONCLASSI FI ED PCSI TI ONS

(99) Director of Athletics
(99a) Asst. Athletic Director/Devel opnent
( 100) Head Basketball Coach
95, 930
( 101) ASU Head Football Coach
( 102) Head Coach
( 103) ASU Asst. Head Football Coach
( 104) ASU Dir. of Auxiliary Enterprises
( 105) Dir. of Convocation Center
( 106) Asst. Dir. Athletics
( 107) Head Athletic Trainer
( 108) Coach
( 109) ASU Defensive Coordi nator
( 110) ASU O fensive Coordi nator
( 111) Director of Food Service
( 112) Coll ege Physician
( 113) Bookstore Manager
( 114) Assistant Coach
( 115) Athletic Business Manager
( 116) Asst. Dir. of Convocation Center
( 117) Ticket Manager/ Convocati on Center
( 118) Restricted Earnings Coach
TWELVE MONTH AUXI LI ARY ENTERPRI SES
CLASSI FI ED POSI Tl ONS

( 119) ASU Dir. of Housing
( 120) ASU Asst. Dir. of Food Services

100
220

[ S
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SB 198
64, 104 65, 899
49, 680 51, 071
22,861 23,501
15, 431 15, 863
$93, 317 $95, 930
71,000 73,000
1 93, 317
107, 940 110, 962
65, 635 67,473
75, 044 77,145
62, 988 64, 752
61, 013 62,721
58, 452 60, 089
58, 452 60, 089
57,014 58, 610
85, 324 87,713
85, 324 87,713
56, 517 58, 099
54,142 55, 658
50, 326 51, 735
49, 434 50, 818
44, 361 45, 603
42, 881 44,082
36, 187 37,200
14,128 14, 524
GRADE 23
GRADE 21
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97

( 121)
( 122)

( 123)

( 124)

( 125)

( 126)
( 127)

( 128)

( 129)

( 130)

( 131)

( 132)

Student Health Services Nurse I
ASU Asst. Dir. of Housing
ASU Asst. Dir. of Information
Skill ed Trades Foreman

Speci al Events Manager

Asst. Dir. of Student Union
Food Producti on Manager

Pl ant Mai nt enance Supervi sor
Printer Supervisor

Student Health Services Nurse |
Skill ed Trades Worker

Speci al Events Coordi nator
Sports Information Speciali st
Athletic Facility Supervisor
Resi dent Program Coor di nat or
Coor di nat or of Housekeepi ng
Food Production Supervi sor
Printer I

Accounting Tech. 1|1

Adm ni strative Secretary

Resi dent Hal |l Manager 11
Printer |

Secretary 11

Supervi sor of Cooking

St udent Union Sec. Myr.
Apprentice Tradesman

But cher |1

Cashier 11

Secretary |

Clerk Typi st

Cook 11

Cashi er |

Vendi ng Servi ceman

Baker |

Cook |

10
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GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE
GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

GRADE

SB 198

20
19

18

17

16

15
14

13

11

10

09

08
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97 SB 198

Far m Wor ker 2
Food Service Worker 111 3
( 133) Ofice Cerk 12 GRADE 07
( 134) Bldg./Equip. Maint. Repairmn | 8 GRADE 06
Cust odi al Supervisor | 3
( 135) Food Service Worker 11 25 GRADE 05
Mai nt. Worker 11 3
Snackbar Operator 1
( 136) Custodial Wrker 1|1 12 GRADE 04
Mai nt. Worker | 8
( 137) Custodial Worker | 45 GRADE 03
Food Service Worker | 140
Stock Clerk | 1
MAXI MUM NO. OF EMPLOYEES 2,019

SECTI ON 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas

State University for the 1997-99 bi ennium the follow ng maxi mum nunber of

part-tinme or tenporary enployees, to be known as "Extra Hel p", payable from

or part-time enployees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those
provided in the Uniform Classification and Conpensation Act, or its successor

or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTI ON 3. APPROPRI ATI ONS - GENERAL REVENUE. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Arkansas State University, to be payable fromthe
Arkansas State University Fund, for personal services and operating expenses
of the Arkansas State University for the biennial period ending June 30, 1999,

the foll ow ng:

| TEM FI SCAL YEARS

NO. 1997-98 1998-99
(01) REGULAR SALARI ES $33, 748,089 $34, 491, 716
(02) PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 5, 500, 000 5, 500, 000

0127971433.ndm046
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97 SB 198
(03) MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS
(A) OPER EXPENSES 1, 005, 454 1,397, 184
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 0 0
(C) PROF. FEES 0 0
(B CAPHFA—CFAY 566666 756666
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 0 0
(04) FUNDED DEPRECI ATI ON 306, 068 306, 068
(05) CENTER FOR MULTI MEDI A | NSTRUCTI ON 0 250, 000

to the Arkansas State University,

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

$41, 059,611 $42, 694, 968

SECTI ON 4. APPROPRI ATI ONS - CASH FUNDS. There is hereby appropri ated,

Arkansas Code 19-4-801 of the Arkansas State University,

for personal

to be payable from cash funds as defined by

servi ces

and operating expenses of the Arkansas State University for the biennial

period ending June 30, 1999, the follow ng:

| TEM

NO.
(01)
(02)
(03)
(04)
(05)

(06)
(07)
(08)
(09)

FI SCAL YEARS
1997-98 1998-99

REGULAR SALARI ES $30, 000, 000 $30, 000, 000
EXTRA HELP 11, 000, 000 11, 000, 000
OVERTI ME 200, 000 200, 000
PERSONAL SERVI CES MATCHI NG 12, 000, 000 12, 000, 000
MAI NTENANCE & GENERAL OPERATI ONS

(A) OPER. EXPENSES 20, 000, 000 20, 000, 000
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 1, 000, 000 1, 000, 000
(© PROF. FEES 4, 000, 000 4,000, 000
(D) CAPI TAL OUTLAY 7,000, 000 7,000, 000
(E) DATA PROCESSI NG 3, 500, 000 3, 500, 000
CAPI TAL | MPROVEMENTS 18, 000, 000 18, 000, 000
DEBT SERVI CE 6, 000, 000 6, 000, 000
FUND TRANSFERS, REFUNDS & | NVEST. 4, 000, 000 4,000, 000
CONTI NGENCY 12, 000, 000 12, 000, 000

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRI ATED

$128, 700, 000 $128, 700, 000

SECTI ON 5. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. SPECI AL ALLOWANCES

For the purpose of

12
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As Engrossed: S2/3/97 S2/10/97 S2/27/97 S3/7/97 S3/13/97 SB 198

provi di ng necessary all owances for housi ng and ot her unusual expenses incurred

by or in behalf of the athletic director, assistant athletic directors, head

coaches, and assi stant coaches at Arkansas State University, the Board of

Trustees may nmake special all owances avail able therefor in such amounts as the

Board of Trustees nmay deternmine as justified, an equitable allowance in view

of the unusual and exacting duties of said athletic director, assistant

athletic directors, head coaches, and assistant coaches, and for the purpose

of providing such all owances, the Board of Trustees is authorized to expend

fromthe auxiliary inconme of the Arkansas State University, which is derived

fromathletic event recei pts, an amobunt not to exceed twenty thousand dollars

($20,000) in the aggregate for such purposes during each year of the 1997-99

bi ennium for the athletic director and head coaches, and ten thousand doll ars

($10,000) in the aggregate for such purposes during the 1997-99 bi enniumfor

the assistant athletic directors and assi stant coaches. Provi ded that any such

al l owances shall be in addition to the regular salary of such athletic

director, assistant athletic directors, head coaches and assi stant coaches, as

established herein provided that the ampbunt of such all owance shall not exceed

ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per annum for any one salaried position.

Further, Arkansas State University shall report annually to the Legislative

Joint Auditing Committee the exact disposition of the special allowance funds

aut hori zed herein.

SECTI ON 6. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. Upon deternination by the President of

Arkansas State University that a reallocation of resources for purposes of

reorgani zati on or consolidation of administrative functions within the

university is necessary for efficient and effective operations of the

university, the president, with approval of the Arkansas State University

Board of Trustees, may have the authority to transfer positions,

appropriations and rel ated funds between canpuses, divisions, branches, and

ot her budgetary units of Arkansas State University. The transfers of

positions, prograns, or activities shall be used for those purposes for which

the appropriations were approved by the General Assenbly. The transfers,

consolidation, or reorgani zati on which invol ve academ c prograns shall be

revi ewed by the Departnment of Higher Education and the Legislative Council
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SECTI ON 7. SPECI AL LANGUAGE. HOUSI NG ALLOMNCE. Upon approval by the

Arkansas State University Board of Trustees, the Chancellor or Director, if

there is no Chancellor, of the various branch canpuses of Arkansas State

Uni versity nmay receive a housing allowance in an anount not to exceed four

hundred dollars ($400) per month in lieu of college housing.

SECTION 8. Notwi thstanding any law to the contrary, the Board of

Trustees of Arkansas State University may hereafter |ease facilities or

operations for roomand board purposes in any manner and upon terns the board

deens to be in the best interest of the university. Action taken under this

act shall be by witten resolution adopted by at least a magjority of the

menbers of the board.

SECTI ON 9. COMPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS.  Di sbursement of funds
authorized by this Act shall be linmted to the appropriation for such agency
and funds made available by Iaw for the support of such appropriations; and
the restrictions of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and
Budgetary Procedures Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Sal ary
Procedures and Restrictions Act, the Hi gher Education Expenditure Restrictions
Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this State, where
applicable, and regul ati ons promrul gated by the Departnent of Finance and
Adm ni stration, as authorized by |law, shall be strictly conplied with in

di sbursenent of said funds.

SECTI ON 10. LEG SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Cenera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 11. CODE. All provisions of this Act of a general and

permanent nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and
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the Arkansas Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sanme in the Code.

SECTION 12. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 13. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 14. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act on July 1, 1997 is essential to the operation of

the agency for which the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in

the event of an extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective

date of this Act beyond July 1, 1997 could work irreparabl e harm upon the

proper administration and provision of essential governnental prograns.

Therefore, an enmergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act being

necessary for the inmedi ate preservation of the public peace, health and

safety shall be in full force and effect fromand after July 1, 1997.

/ s/ Russ

APPROVED: 3- 19- 97
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